Cat. No. I565-E1-01
USER’S MANUAL
3G3AX-DI
DI Board
Introduction
Introduction
Thank you for choosing the 3G3AX-DI Board. This User's Manual (hereinafter called “this manual”)
describes the installation/wiring of the 3G3AX-DI model, as well as troubleshooting and inspection

and setting the acceleration/deceleration time with a resolution of 0.1 sec, via BCD in-
put in the dividing input mode (DIV)
TYPE CODE
1 2
2
OFF: BIN OFF: PAC
TYPE CODE
1 2
4
ON: BCD ON: DIV
2-11
Chapter 3
Functions
3-1 Parameter Description of Each Function....... 3-1
3-2 Type Code......................................................... 3-5
3-3 Data Input Timing............................................. 3-6
3-1 Parameter Description of Each Function
3
Fu
nc
tio
ns
3Functions
3-1 Parameter Description of Each Function
Binary Batch Input
The settings of frequency, torque limit and position can be selected using the rotary switch (CODE)
in a single data input.
The data bit configuration of the binary batch input is shown below.
Setting Example
When setting the frequency to 60 Hz with a resolution of 0.1 Hz (Rotary switch setting (CODE): 1)
1. Input the 16-bit binary value of 60 multiplied by 10 in terminals D15 to D0.
60 × 10 times = 600 → 0000001001011000 (binary)
2. When the data is entered, turn the strobe signal ON.
3. Turn the strobe signal OFF.
Precautions
For details on signal input timing, refer to "3-3  Data Input Timing"(Page 3-6).
DIP switch TYPE setting
1 2
OFF: BIN OFF: PAC
D11 D10 D 9 D8 D7  D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0D15 D14 D13 D12
(MSB) (LSB)
Set data
D11 D10 D 9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
16-bit data
11110000
D12D13D14D15
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3-1
3-1 Parameter Description of Each Function
3
Functions
BCD Batch Input
The settings of frequency, torque limit and position can be selected using the rotary switch (CODE)
in a single data input.
The data bit configuration of the BCD batch input is shown below.
Setting Example
When setting the frequency to 30.00 Hz with a resolution of 0.01 Hz (Rotary switch setting (CODE):
0)
1. Input the 16-bit BCD value of 30 multiplied by 100 in terminals D15 to D0.
30 × 100 times = 3000 → 0011000000000000 (binary)
2. When the data is entered, turn the strobe signal ON.
3. Turn the strobe signal OFF.
Precautions
For details on signal input timing, refer to "3-3  Data Input Timing"(Page 3-6).
DIP switch TYPE setting
1 2
ON: BCD OFF: PAC
D11 D10 D 9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0D15 D14 D13 D12
(MSB) (LSB)
Set data 4 Set data 3 Set data 2 Set data 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 1 1
Set data 4 Set data 3 Set data 2 Set data 1
D11 D10 D 9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0D15 D14 D13 D12
3-2
3-1 Parameter Description of Each Function
3
Fu

D11 D10 D 9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0D15 D14 D13 D12
(MSB) (LSB)
MSB or LSB type codes MSB 8-bit or LSB 8-bit set data
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 10 0 0 0
Set frequency MSB codes MSB 8-bit set data
D11 D10 D 9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0D15 D14 D13 D12
0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 00 0 0 0
Set frequency LSB codes LSB 8-bit set data
D11 D10 D 9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0D15 D14 D13 D12
3-3
3-1 Parameter Description of Each Function
3
Functions
BCD Dividing Input
The set data can be changed in two data inputs for MSB and LSB.
In addition, changing the type code enables to change the settings of frequency, torque limit, accel-
eration/deceleration time, and position (For the type code, refer to "3-2  Type Code"(Page 3-5)).
The set resolution can be selected using the rotary switch (CODE).
The data bit configuration of the BCD dividing input is shown below.
Setting Example
When setting the acceleration time to 60.0 sec with a resolution of 0.1 sec (Rotary switch setting
(CODE): 1,4,7,A)
1. Convert the value of 60 multiplied by 10 into the BCD binary value. Next, input the
MSB 2 digits in terminals D7 to D0, and input the acceleration time MSB code in ter-
minals D15 to D8.
60 × 10 times = 600 → 0000011000000000 (binary)
2. When the data is entered, turn the strobe signal ON.
3. Turn the strobe signal OFF.
4. Input the rest of LSB 2 digits in terminals D7 to D0, and input the acceleration time
setting LSB code in terminals D15 to D8.
5. When the data is entered, turn the strobe signal ON.
6. Turn the strobe signal OFF.
Precautions
For details on signal input timing, refer to "3-3  Data Input Timing"(Page 3-6).
DIP switch TYPE setting
1 2
ON: BCD ON: DIV
D11 D10 D 9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0D15 D14 D13 D12
(MSB) (LSB)
MSB or LSB type codes MSB 2-digit or LSB 2-digit set data
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 00 0 0 0
Acceleration time setting MSB codes MSB 2-digit set data
D11 D10 D 9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0D15 D14 D13 D12
0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0
Acceleration time setting LSB codes LSB 2-digit set data
D11 D10 D 9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0D15 D14 D13 D12
3-4
3-2 Type Code
3
Fu
nc
tio
ns
3-2 Type Code
The type codes when the dividing input mode is set are shown below.
Be sure to input the type codes in the order of MSB to LSB.
Setting item
Type code (D15 to D8)
Binary Hex
Set frequency (MSB) 00000000 0
Set frequency (LSB) 00000001 1
Torque limit setting (MSB) 00000010 2
Torque limit setting (LSB) 00000011 3
Acceleration time setting (MSB) 00000100 4
Acceleration time setting (LSB) 00000101 5
Deceleration time setting (MSB) 00000110 6
Deceleration time setting (LSB) 00000111 7
Position setting (MSB) 00001000 8
Position setting (LSB) 00001001 9
3-5
3-3 Data Input Timing
3
Functions
3-3 Data Input Timing
Batch Input Mode Timing
Retrieve the data at the strobe signal ON level.
Set the ON/OFF time for the strobe signal to 20 ms or more. If the data indefinite period exceeds 5 ms,
turn the strobe signal OFF according to the following batch data input timing chart.
Precautions
Note that wrong data could be retrieved if the data input timing is not based on the above chart.
Data indefinite period
5 ms or less
Data indefinite period
5 ms or less
Data indefinite period
5 ms or less
Data definite
period
20 ms or less
Data definite
period
20 ms or less
Data definite
period
20 ms or less
Data definite
period
20 ms or less
Dn
(n=0-15)
STRB
SEQ
(Sequence error output)
0 ms
or more
20 ms
or more
0 ms
or more
ON
OFF
ON
20 ms
or more
20 ms
or more
OFF